

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Amjad Ali, namely:

- 1) You Dr. Amjad Ali are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- a) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as "Patient Number 1" was your patient;
- b) On or about the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2011 you attended Patient Number 1;
- c) You remained in the room while Patient Number 1 undressed;
- d) Patient Number 1 was not provided with a sheet or other covering;
- e) You remained in the room while Patient Number 1 dressed;
- f) You asked Patient Number 1 whether she would have a love affair with you, or used similar words;
- g) You moved your face towards Patient Number 1 in such a manner that Patient Number 1 concluded that you were attempting to kiss her.

- 2) You Dr. Amjad Ali are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- a) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as "Patient Number 2" was your patient;
- b) On or about the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2011 you attended Patient Number 2;
- c) You made a statement to Patient Number 2 that she could be your lover, or used similar words;
- d) You made a statement to Patient Number 2 that she could come back to your office after work and you could suck on her breasts, or used similar words;
- e) You made a statement to Patient Number 2 that what is said in your office stays in your office, or used similar words;
- f) You made a statement to Patient Number 2 that she was pretty, very pretty, or used similar words.

- 3) You Dr. Amjad Ali are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- a) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as “Patient Number 3” was your patient;
  - b) In patient visits prior to June 9, 2011 you engaged in unprofessional conversation with Patient Number 3 by discussing your relationship with your girlfriend, including stating that you had a toxic relationship with your girlfriend, or words to similar effect;
  - c) In patient visits prior to June 9, 2011 you engaged in unprofessional conversation with Patient Number 3 by discussing your relationship with your girlfriend which included statements about your financial dealings with your girlfriend;
  - d) In patient visits prior to June 9, 2011 you engaged in unprofessional conversation with Patient Number 3, which included stating that you continued your relationship with your girlfriend because of the sexual relationship with her, or words to similar effect;
  - e) On or about the 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2011 you attended Patient Number 3;
  - h) On our about the 9<sup>th</sup> of June you asked Patient Number 3 if she was single, or words to similar effect. That question was not related to the medical treatment you were providing to Patient Number 3;
  - i) On our about the 9<sup>th</sup> of June you asked Patient Number 3 if she was dating, or words to similar effect. That question was not related to the medical treatment you were providing to Patient Number 3;
  - j) On our about the 9<sup>th</sup> of June you asked Patient Number 3 what she did on dated, or words to similar effect. That question was not related to the medical treatment you were providing to Patient Number 3;
  - k) On our about the 9<sup>th</sup> of June you asked Patient Number 3 what she did for fun, or words to similar effect. That question was not related to the medical treatment you were providing to Patient Number 3;
  - l) On or about June 9<sup>th</sup> 2011, you pulled Patient Number 3 towards you and moved your face towards her in such a manner that she concluded that you were attempting to kiss her.
- 4) You Dr. Amjad Ali are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(m) and/or section 46(o) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981 s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1** of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- a) You were found guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional or discreditable conduct The Council imposed a penalty on you which included, among other things that you would remain suspended until you provided an undertaking to the College of Physicians and Surgeons, in a form acceptable to the Registrar that you would have a chaperone present for all examinations of adult female patients;

- b) You signed a document dated December 3, 2004 which included the following provision:

“I, DR. AMJAD ALI, hereby undertake that I will ... Have a chaperone, approved by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan present for all examinations of adult female patients.”
- c) You breached that undertaking by not having a chaperone approved by the College of Physicians and Surgeons present for your examination of Patient Number 1 on or about the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2011.